
 
 

 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Gwener, 25 Gorffennaf 2014 

Amser: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

Rhif y Dudalen 
. 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3 Cofnodion: 3 - 12 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfodydd canlynol fel cofnod 
cywir: 
  
1.     Y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol Arbennig a gynhaliwyd ar 20 

Mehefin, 2014; a'r 
2.     Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Mehefin, 
2014. 

 

 
4 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig, Mercedes E320 CDI, 
Rhif Cofrestru P333 TUP - Mr P. Eglitis. 

13 - 17 

 
5 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif 
Cofrestru EF52 NKU - Mr L. Jones. 

18 - 22 

 
6 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Volvo S60, Rhif 
Cofrestru FG54 WYB - Mr L. Jones. 

23 - 27 

 
7 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Volvo V70, Rhif 
Cofrestru H8 FMJ - Mr L. Jones. 

28 - 32 

 
8 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif 
Cofrestru PE03 JUT - Mr L. Jones. 

33 - 37 



 

 

 
9 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif 
Cofrestru RE02 OBS - Mr L. Jones. 

38 - 42 

 
10 Trwyddedu cerbydau a ddyluniwyd heb olwyn sbâr. 43 - 44 
 
11 Canlyniad yr apêl. 45 
 
12 Gwahardd y cyhoedd. 46 - 49 
 
13 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Trefol 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth 

Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais am Drwydded Yrru 
Cerbydau Hacni a Hurio Preifat Gyfyngedi
[...]
 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE ON FRIDAY, 20 JUNE 
2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

D W Cole 
P Downing (Vice Chair) 
P Lloyd 
 

B G Owen 
T H Rees 
 
 

A S Lewis 
H M Morris 
 

Officers: 
 
Y Lewis  –  Licensing Officer 
R Jenkins –  Licensing Officer 
L Thomas  –  Senior Lawyer 
S Woon  –  Democratic Services Officer 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A C S Colburn, C E Lloyd,  
K E Marsh and C L Philpott. 
 

17 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 
CHEVROLET BEL AIR, REGISTRATION MARK 233 UXR - MR GARY MORGAN. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised that an application for a restricted private hire vehicle 
licence had been received from Mr Morgan.  The vehicle was a red and white 
Chevrolet Bel Air, Registration Mark 233 UXR and capable of carrying 5 passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr Morgan who responded accordingly. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Special General Licensing Committee (20.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Morgan for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the red and white Chevrolet Bel Air, Registration Mark 
233 UXR for the purpose of executive hire only be REFUSED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee were not satisfied the vehicle was suitable in type size and design 
for use as a private hire vehicle and / or safe  as the vehicle was left hand drive and 
the seats were not fitted with safety belts. 
 

19 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION TO SUBSTITUTE A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE - MERCEDES C220, REGISTRATION MARK 
LN10 YYR - MR SHAFIQUE MEAH. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised that an application to substitute a vehicle on an 
existing private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr Meah.  The vehicle 
was a black Mercedes Benz, Registration Mark LC10 YYR and is capable of carrying 
4 passengers.  
           
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr Meah who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Meah to substitute the black Mercedes 
Benz, Registration Mark LC10 YYR onto the hackney carriage vehicle licence HC 
4023 BE APPROVED. 
 

20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO SUBSTITUTE A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - SKODA OCTAVIA 
ESTATE, REGISTRATION MARK CP10 GXT - MR MICHAEL GREGORY 
MURPHY. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised that an application to substitute a private hire vehicle 
licence had been received from Mr Murphy.  The vehicle was a white Skoda Octavia 
Estate, Registration Mark CP10 GXT and is capable of carrying 4 passengers. 
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 

Page 4



Minutes of the Special General Licensing Committee (20.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 
  
Mr Murphy spoke in support of his application.   
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Murphy to substitute a private hire 
vehicle licence for the Skoda Octavia Estate, Registration Mark CP10 GXT onto the 
private hire vehicle licence 4260, be APPROVED and renewed on merit. 
 

21 REQUEST FOR AUTHORISATION TO GRANT VEHICLE APPLICATIONS 
OUTSIDE OF CURRENT AGE CRITERIA. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised that increasing numbers of applications are being 
reported to the General Licensing Committee for decision as they do not comply with 
the Council’s current licensing criteria relating to the type and age of vehicles. 
  
The Licensing Officer detailed the current position, the proposal and the 
recommendations. 
  
Members’ asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that Members authorise officers of the Licensing Section to grant 
vehicle licences in respect of vehicle applications, up to 5 years old, that do not 
comply with the current age criteria for licensing vehicles, subject to the vehicle 
passing the Council’s inspection and meeting all other application criteria. 
  

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items on the agenda. 
 

23 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - LW. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed the background details in respect of LW. 
  
LW, assisted by his Mother [SW], outlined the background details and circumstances 
relating to the offences and answered Members’ questions.   
  
RESOLVED that LW’s application for the grant of a hackney carriage and private 
hire driver’s licence be APPROVED. 

Page 5



Minutes of the Special General Licensing Committee (20.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 
 

24 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - SPR. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed the background details in respect of SPR. 
  
SPR outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offences and 
answered Members’ questions.   
  
Members’ asked questions of SPR who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that SPR’s application for the grant of a hackney carriage and private 
hire driver’s licence be REFUSED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee did not deem SPR a fit and proper person as Members had 
concerns over his suitability in view of the  additional 3 motoring convictions since he 
was last before the committee in 2005.In light of the reoffending Members  felt 
insufficient time free from  convictions  had elapsed since the re-instatement of his 
DVLA driving for a hackney carriage and private hire drivers licence to be granted. 
 

25 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MAI. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed the background details in respect of MAI. 
  
MAI outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offences and 
answered Members’ questions.   
  
RESOLVED that  
  
1.     MAI’s application for the renewal of a hackney carriage and private hire driver’s 

licence be APPROVED subject to a warning letter regarding his future conduct; 
2.     No further action be taken in respect of MAI’s vehicle licence HC7 167. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 
FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2014 AT 10.00 AM

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
P Downing (Vice Chair) 
 

K E Marsh 
B G Owen 
T H Rees 
 

A S Lewis 
H M Morris 
 

Officers:- 
 
R Jenkins  –  Licensing Officer 
Y Lewis  –  Licensing Officer 
K Clague  –  Lawyer 
S Woon  –  Democratic Services Officer 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd, P Lloyd and C L 
Philpott. 
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor B G Owen – Personal – minute no.  Town Police Clauses Act 1847 – 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers’ Licence 1123 – BL – I have known the individual as I am the 
local councillor. 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
The Committee were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item of business identified in the recommendations to the report 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set 
out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report. 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (27.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items on the agenda. 
 

29 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 1125 - BL 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer advised that BL’s representatives had sought an 
adjournment of decision as BL’s Mother was critically ill. 
  
Mr Henson, Goldstone’s Solicitors, requested that the matter be deferred due to BL’s 
Mother being critically ill. 
  
The Lawyer advising the Committee stated that the Committee had obtained 
information from BL’s employer who had confirmed that BL had undertaken shifts 
during the week.  Additionally, concern was expressed regarding the witnesses who 
were in attendance for the second occasion. 
  
Mr Henson confirmed that he was not aware of the information and had not taken 
instruction from BL.   
  
The Chair asked that the Committee go into private session in order to receive legal 
advice. 

 
The Lawyer advising the Committee provided legal advice. 
 
The Lawyer advising the Committee confirmed that the Committee were not satisfied 
that there were genuine grounds for the application.  There was a lack of information 
provided in terms of Applicant’s mother’s situation and the Committee was not 
satisfied that the Applicant could not reasonably have attended, particularly in light of 
the  knowledge that BL had been working that morning and yesterday.  It was noted 
that this was the second application for a deferral.  The Committee considered the 
Applicant’s right to a fair hearing and to be heard.  It was noted that the Applicant still 
had time to attend today and be heard.  On that basis, the Committee have 
RESOLVED that the matter be dealt with today. 

 
OPEN SESSION 

 
30 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
held on 30 May 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO SUBSTITUTE A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, BMW 
REGISTRATION MARK FD09 EXZ - MR D HANCOCK. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised that an application to substitute a vehicle on an 
existing private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr Hancock.  The 

Page 8



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (27.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

vehicle was a white BMW, Registration Mark FD09 EXZ and is capable of carrying 4 
passengers.  
 
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr Hancock who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Hancock to substitute a vehicle to an 
existing private hire vehicle licence for the BMW, Registration Mark FD09 EXZ onto 
the private hire vehicle licence 4090 be APPROVED and renewed on merit. 
 

32 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REQUEST 
TO ADVERTISE ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES - MR R J GREENSLADE 
(SWANSEA BID) 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer advised that a request had been received from Mr 
Greenslade, Chief Executive of Swansea Business Improvement District (BID) to 
advertise the Big Hear of Swansea branding on hackney carriage vehicles licensed 
within the City and County of Swansea. 
  
It was noted that the advertising proposed does not comply with the Council’s 
adopted guidelines for advertising therefore a Committee decision is required. 
  
A description of the nature of the advertisement was detailed along with the 
Council’s existing policy in relation to hackney carriage vehicles. 
  
Mr Greenslade provided a presentation in support of his application. 
  
Members’ asked questions of Mr Greenslade and Officers who responded 
accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the request by Mr Greenslade to advertise the Big Heart of 
Swansea branding on hackney carriage vehicles licensed within the City and County 
of Swansea be REFUSED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee were not satisfied that there was any good reason to depart from the 
guidelines in relation to advertising on taxis in Swansea. None of the designs 
proposed complied with the guidelines. In particular the Authority has a clear colour 
policy in being which clearly identifies hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and 
which was brought in for public safety reasons and the Committee again saw no 
reason to depart from this. 
  

Page 9



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (27.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Committee were also not clear regarding the number of designs submitted and 
felt that the red colour would confuse the public.  Additionally, some of the designs 
presented would cover the windows which raised further concerns in respect of 
safety. 
 
 

33 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
The Committee were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items on the agenda. 
 

34 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCE - AJR. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer detailed the background details in respect of AJR. 
  
AJR outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offences and 
answered Members’ questions.   
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that AJR’s hackney carriage and private hire drivers licence be 
REVOKED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee felt that AJR was not a fit and proper person due to his recent 
conviction for dishonesty, particularly considering the number of offences and the 
period over which they were committed. 
 

35 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 1125 - BL. 
 
The Lawyer advising the Committee outlined the procedure to be followed in 
considering the matter. 
  
The Licensing Officer detailed the background (paragraphs 1 to 7 of the report) in 
respect of BL. 

Page 10



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (27.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
The witnesses (as detailed in the report) joined the meeting. 
  
The Licensing Officer detailed the background (paragraphs 8 to 15 of the report) in 
respect of BL. 
  
BL, assisted by Mr Henson, Goldstone’s Solicitor, outlined the background details 
and circumstances of the case. 
  
The Lawyer advising the Committee confirmed the relevant issues for consideration 
by the Committee. 
  
Officers and Members’ asked questions
[...]
OMMITTEE 

MR LEE JONES – 
H8 FMJ 

25TH JULY 2014 

 
(7) Any person aggrieved by the refusal of a district council to grant 

a vehicle licence under this section, or by any conditions 
specified in such a licence, may appeal to a magistrates’ court.  

 

5.2 It is evident from section 48 above that the Council are not under a 
duty to issue a licence once an application has been made, they have 
discretion.  Section 48(1)(a) and (b) also includes specific situations 
where a council must not grant a licence. 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that after careful consideration of the detail of this 
report and hearing from Mr Jones, Members determine whether to: 
 
a. Grant Mr Jones a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Volvo V70, registration mark H8 FMJ for the 
purposes of airport travel and school contracts only and that this 
licence is renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse Mr Jones a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Volvo V70, registration mark H8 FMJ giving 
reasons why it is not considered suitable under Section 48 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Licence Application 
Contact Officer:  Richard Jenkins 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

Page 32



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 25th JULY 2014 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 

FORD GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK PE03 JUT 
MR LEE JONES 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for a restricted private hire vehicle licence for the 
purposes of airport travel and school transport has been received from 
Mr Lee Jones. The vehicle is a Black Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark 
PE03 JUT and is capable of carrying 6 passengers.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The vehicle was first registered
[...]
e Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark RE02 OBS for the 
purposes of airport travel and school contracts only and that this 
licence is renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse Mr Jones a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark RE02 OBS giving 
reasons why it is not considered suitable under Section 48 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Licence Application 
Contact Officer:  Richard Jenkins 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

Page 42



 

 

 
REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER 

 LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY 
TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

25TH JULY 2014 
 

LICENSING OF VEHICLES DESIGNED WITHOUT A SPARE WHEEL 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To ask Members to consider authorising licensing officers to grant  

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles including restricted private 
hire vehicles a licence where manufactured without provision for a 
spare wheel.  

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 As Members will be aware, increasing numbers of applications are 

being reported to the General Licensing Committee for decision as they 
do not comply with the Council’s current licensing criteria relating to the 
type and age of vehicles.  A number of these applications relate also to 
vehicles manufactured without provision for a spare wheel. 

 
3.0 Current Position 

 
3.1 Existing vehicle licence criteria dictate the standards of vehicle required 

by the local authority before consideration of a licence.  Such 
documents ensure that a proprietor has clear guidance prior to making 
an informed choice of the type of vehicle to purchase.  It is important 
however, that local authorities do not strictly apply these criteria and 
that all applications for a licence are dealt with on their individual merit. 

 
3.2 Current criteria for licensing hackney carriage, private hire an
[...]
iol) 1976 - Cais i Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Volvo S60, Rhif Cofrestru FG54 WYB - Mr L. Jones.
	7 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Volvo V70, Rhif Cofrestru H8 FMJ - Mr L. Jones.
	8 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif Cofrestru PE03 JUT - Mr L. Jones.
	9 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif Cofrestru RE02 OBS - Mr L. Jones.
	10 Trwyddedu cerbydau a ddyluniwyd heb olwyn sbâr.
	11 Canlyniad yr apêl.
	12 Gwahardd y cyhoedd.
	13 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Trefol 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais am Drwydded Yrru Cerbydau Hacni a Hurio Preifat Gyfyngedig - VVB.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - CIVIC CENTRE ON FRIDAY, 25 JULY 

2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
P Downing  
 

C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
B G Owen 
 

A S Lewis 
H M Morris 
C L Philpott 

Officers:- 
 
L Anthony  –  Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety 
A Gruffydd  –  Lawyer 
R Jenkins  –  Licensing Officer 
S Woon  –  Democratic Services Officer 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors K E Marsh and 
T H Rees. 
 

37 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor P Lloyd – Personal – Minute no. 39 – Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle – 
Mercedes E320 CDI, Registration Mark P333 TUP - Applicant known to me.  
Councillor P Lloyd left prior consideration of this item.   

 
Councillor P Lloyd – Personal – Minute nos. 40, 41, 42, 43 and 44  – Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicles Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark EF52 NKU; Volvo 
S60 Registration Mark FG54 WYB; Volvo V70, Registration Mark H8 FMJ, Ford 
Galaxy, Registration Mark PE03 JUT and Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark RE02 0BS 
– Applicant known to me.  Councillor P Lloyd left prior consideration of these items.   
 

38 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Special General Licensing 
Committee held on 20 June, 2014 and the General Licensing Committee held on 27 
June, 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (25.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

39 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 
MERCEDES E320 CDI, REGISTRATION MARK P333 TUP - MR P EGLITIS. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that Mr P Eglitis had 
withdrawn his application.   
  

40 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK EF52 NKU - MR L JONES 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr L Jones.  The 
vehicle was a blue Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark EF52 NKU and capable of 
carrying 6 passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr L Jones who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the blue Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark EF52 NKU for 
the purposes of airport travel and school contracts only be APPROVED and 
renewed on merit. 
 

41 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, VOLVO 
S60, REGISTRATION MARK FG54 WYB - MR L JONES. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr L Jones.  The 
vehicle was a blue Volvo S60, Registration Mark FG54 WYB and capable of carrying 
4 passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the blue Volvo S60, Registration Mark FG54 WYB for 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (25.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

the purposes of airport travel and school contracts only be APPROVED and 
renewed on merit.  
 

42 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, VOLVO 
V70, REGISTRATION MARK H8 FMJ - MR L JONES. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr L Jones.  The 
vehicle was a green Volvo V70, Registration Mark H8 FMJ and capable of carrying 4 
passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the green Volvo V70, Registration Mark H8 FMJ or the 
purposes of airport travel and school contracts only be APPROVED and renewed on 
merit. 
  

43 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK PE03 JUT - MR L JONES. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr L Jones.  The 
vehicle was a black Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark PE03 JUT and capable of 
carrying 6 passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the green black Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark PE03 
JUT or the purposes of airport travel and school contracts only be APPROVED and 
renewed on merit. 
  

44 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK RE02 OBS - MR L JONES. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (25.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence had been received from Mr L Jones.  The 
vehicle was a black Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark RE02 OBS and capable of 
carrying 6 passengers.  
  
Members noted the background, relevant issues in relation to Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice 
Guidance; March 2010 and legislation relating to the licensing of private hire 
vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the black Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark RE02 OBS or 
the purposes of airport travel and school contracts only be APPROVED and 
renewed on merit.  
 

45 LICENSING OF VEHICLES DESIGNED WITHOUT A SPARE WHEEL. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety presented a report which sought 
Member approval in respect of authorising licensing officers to grant hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles including restricted private hire vehicles a licence 
where manufactured without provision for a spare wheel. 
  
Members’ noted the background, current position and proposal. 
  
RESOLVED that Members authorise officers of the Licensing Section to grant 
vehicle licenses in respect of applications for vehicles carrying a ‘skinny spare’ and 
run flat tyres. The matter as to whether to authorise officers of the Licensing Section 
to grant vehicle licenses in respect of applications for vehicles carrying tyre sealant 
and inflation packs be deferred to a future meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee pending further technical information    
 

46 RESULT OF APPEALS 
 
The result of Appeals by Mr Mohammed Iben Foyez was detailed. 
 
RESOLVED that the result of Appeals be NOTED. 
 

47 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item of business identified in the recommendations to the report 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set 
out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (25.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item on the agenda. 
 

48 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A 
RESTRICTED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
VVB. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety detailed the background details in 
respect of VVB. 
  
VVB outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offences and 
answered Members’ questions.   
  
Members’ asked questions of VVB who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that VVB’s application for the grant of a restricted hackney carriage and 
private hire driver’s licence be APPROVED and a strong warning letter be issued 
regarding future conduct. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 a.m.  
 
 

CHAIR


